IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

Supreme Court Case No. 81447

Appeal from the Eighth Judicial District Court, Cla**Flectronically Filed**District Court Case No. P-18-095892-E**Nov 30 2021 06:06** p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF DENNIS JOHN CARVER, DECEASED

COLONIAL REAL ESTATE PARTNERSHIP, LTD.; AND JOHN HOULIHAN

Appellants,

VS.

RHONDA MORGAN, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF DENNIS JOHN CARVER

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

David T. Blake, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 11059
CLEAR COUNSEL LAW GROUP
1671 W. Horizon Ridge Pkwy., Suite 200
Henderson, NV 89012
Telephone: (702) 476-5900
Facsimile: (702) 924-0709

dave@clearcounsel.com
Counsel for Respondent

NRAP 26.1 disclosure

The undersigned counsel of record certifies that the following are persons and

entities as described in NRAP 26.1(a), and must be disclosed. These representations

are made in order that the judges of this Court may evaluate possible disqualification

or recusal.

1. Rhonda Morgan, Esq. and the Estate of Dennis John Carver

2. David T. Blake, Esq. of Clear Counsel Law Group represented the Estate in

the proceedings below.

3. Donna Stidham, Esq. of Law Office of Donna Stidham, LLC also represented

the Estate in the proceedings below.

CLEAR COUNSEL LAW GROUP

/s/ David T. Blake

David T. Blake, Esq. (# 11059) 1671 W. Horizon Ridge Pkwy. Ste. 200 Henderson, Nevada 89012 Counsel for Appellant

;; 11

Table of contents

		osure		
		S		
		ties		
		Case		
		A		
		Argument		
Argument I.	The Probate Court's decision should be affirmed because the court correctly held that (a) Colonial was aware of decedent's death, (b) Colonial was aware of the actual Estate administration in Nevada, and (c) Colonial did not file a creditor's claim until after the Estate had closed.			
	A.	Under Nevada's probate statutes and Nevada caselaw, a creditor that learns of an estate administration must act by filing a claim regardless of whether the Estate mailed the creditor a notice	.10	
	B.	Colonial did not file a claim within any possible deadline under NRS 147.040.	.13	
II.		e Probate Court correctly determined that it was statutorily prohibit m reopening the Estate		
III.	This Court should affirm and reject Colonial's due process arguments because (a) Nevada's nonclaim statute does not violate due process and (b) Colonial was not denied due process because it had actual knowledge Estate's administration and failed to act			
	A.	Moseley does not apply to Colonial because the creditor in Mosel did not have knowledge of the estate administration whereas Colonial had actual notice of the administration and did not take appropriate action until more than 490 days later.	·	
	В.	Moseley is not applicable because the nonclaim statute there is substantively different from the statute here, and other courts have held that nonclaim statutes like Nevada's statute were constitutional.	ле .20	

	C. The United States Supreme Court's Pope decision does not change the result.	
IV.	The Probate Court was correct in denying Colonial and evidentiary hearing on Colonial's wholly speculative, nonspecific, and unsupported fraud-on-the-court allegations.	
V.	Colonial's argument that the Estate was never actually closed because certain conditions or contingencies were not satisfied is raised for the first time on appeal and should be rejected.	.26
VI.	Reopening the Estate would be futile because all assets have been distributed to heirs.	.27
Conclusion.		.27
	f Compliance	

Table of Authorities

Cases

Bell Brand Ranches, Inc. v. First Nat. Bank of Nevada, 91 Nev. 88 (19	75)7, 11, 12
Bergeron v. Loeb, 100 Nev. 54 (1984)	10
<u>Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Moseley</u> , 100 Nev. 338 (1984)	8, 17, 18, 19
Gardner Hotel Supply of Houston v. Clark's Estate, 83 Nev. 388 (1967)	7)11, 12
Interinsurance Exch. v. Narula, 39 Cal. Rptr. 2d 752 (1995)	21
NC-DSH, Inc. v. Garner, 125 Nev. 647 (2009)	25
Old Aztec Mine, Inc. v. Brown, 97 Nev. 49 (1981)	23
Prof'l Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope, 485 U.S. 478 (1988)	8, 21
Statutes	
NRS 145.050	20, 22
NRS 147.010	11
NRS 147.040	2, 12, 15
NRS 147.130	11
NRS 151.240	7, 16, 25
NRS 155.010	11
NRS 155.020	13, 20
